TPA 05 OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 07 1 | 7
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
48 March 15, 2006 4200148192
6. ISSUED BY CODE | PS22E/MCE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE | PS22E/MCE
Procurement Office/PS22E
Procurement Office George C. Marshall Space Flight Center
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center National Aeronautics and Space Administration
National Aeronautics and Space Administration Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812 Lizette.M.Kummer@NASA.gov/256-544-3457
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (\/) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
COLSA Corporation
6726 OdySSEy Drive 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Huntsville, AL 35802
Attn: Pat Hodges 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNMO4AAQ07C
X
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
Code 4U825 | FACILITY CODE 128960 December 4, 2003

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See page 2

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

FAR 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds clause

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (SPECIFY TYPE OF MODIFICATION AND AUTHORITY)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, Dis required to sign this document and return _3 __ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Maximum Unearned Maximum Unearned Total
Negotiated Award Award Incentive Incentive Contract Sum
Est. Cost Fee Fee Fee Fee Value Allotted

Previous $ 65,967,188 $2,654,629 ($63,710 $1,429,417  ($42,295) $69,945229 $54,836,075
This Mod -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 4,200,000
New Total $ 65,967,188 $2,654,629 ($63,710) $1,429,417 ($42,295) $69,945,229 $59,036,075

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Janice P. Burrough
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Original Signed by Mar 15, 2006
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




Modification 48
NNMO4AAQ7C
Page 2 of 7

Continuation of Block 12 Accounting and Appropriation Data
and Block 4 Requisition/Purchase Requisition No.

Requisition WBS Element

4200148192 193615.05.06.08.01 $4,200,000

Total $4,200,000

1. This modification revises Clause B.6, Contract Funding, to provide an additional $4,200,000 of
incremental funding and extends the estimated funding coverage date from May 31, 2006 through
July 31, 2006 pursuant to the Limitation of Funds clause.

2. Accordingly, Clause B.6 Contract Funding is hereby revised to increase Estimated Cost by

$ 3,962,264 (from $ 51,732,147 to $ 55,694,411). Award Fee is hereby increased by $ 154,528
(from $ 2,017,553 to $ 2,172,081), and Performance Incentive Fee is hereby increased by $ 83,208
(from $ 1,086,375t0 $ 1,169,583).

3. In addition, the following administrative changes are made to the current contract:

a. Paragraph (b) of clause H.12 titled Engineering Change Proposals (NFS 1852.243-70) (October
2001)--Alternate Il (September 1990), incorporated by modification 35, was inadvertently omitted
from replacement page H-11 in modification 46 and is hereby added back to replacement page H-11.

b. Task 12 of Attachment J-9 titled Performance Work Statements for IDIQ Task Orders,
incorporated by modification 44, was inadvertently omitted from replacement page J-9-1 in
modification 46 and is hereby added back to replacement page J-9-1.

c. The building number and office code for items to be delivered under this contract is hereby
changed in Section F.6 Delivery Schedule
From :
SHIP TO : National Aeronautics and Space Administration
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center
Attn: AD42/Transportation Officer
Building 4471
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812

To:

SHIP TO : National Aeronautics and Space Administration
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center
Attn: AS42/Transportation Officer
Central Receiving Facility Building 4631
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812



Modification 48
NNMO4AAQ7C
Page 3 of 7

4. Therefore, the contract is changed in the following particulars: Clause B.6, Contract Funding
(NFES 1852.232-81) (Jun 1990), is hereby deleted in its entirety and the revised Clause B.6 shown on
replacement page B-5 is substituted in lieu thereof. Clause F.6, Delivery Schedule is hereby deleted
in its entirety and the revised Clause F.6 shown on enclosed replacement page F-3 is substituted in
lieu thereof. Clause H.12, Engineering Change Proposals (NFS 1852.243-70) (October 2001)--
Alternate 11 (September 1990) is herby deleted in its entirety and the revised clause H.12 shown on
replacement page H-11 is substituted in lieu thereof. Attachment J-9, Performance Work Statements
for IDIQ Task Orders, is herby deleted in its entirety and the revised Attachment J-9 shown on
replacement page J-9-1 is substituted in lieu thereof.

5. In order to implement the contract changes resulting from this modification, the page (s) listed
below is added or deleted from the contract as shown. In order to indicate the specific area(s) of
change, vertical lines are shown in the right margin of the enclosed replacement page(s) across from
the revised area(s).

UCF Section Pages Added Pages Deleted
B, Supplies or Services B-5 B-5
and Prices/Costs
F, Deliveries or Performance F-3 F-3
H, Special Contract Requirements H-11 H-11
Attachment J-9, Performance Work J-9-1 J-9-1

Statement for IDIQ Task Orders



NNM04AAQ7C Section B
Modification 48

B.5 Premiums For Scheduled Overtime (MSFC 52.222-90) (Feb 2001)

Pursuant to the clause entitled "Payment for Overtime Premiums,” the amount of overtime
premium authorized shall not exceed the amount specified below for the indicated period.

Period Amount

(b)(4)

(End of Clause)

B.6 Contract Funding (NFS 1852.232-81) (Jun 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $ 55,694,411.

This allotment is for Huntsville Operations Space Center (HOSC) Mission Support Services and
covers the following estimated period of performance: January 1, 2004 through July 31, 2006.

(b) An additional amount of $ 3,341,664 is obligated under this contract for payment of fees.

(c) Recapitulation of funding is as follows:

Previous This Action Total
Estimated Cost $51,732,147 $3,962,264 $55,694,411
Award Fee $2,017,553 $154,528 $2,172,081
Performance Incentive Fee $1,086,375 $83,208 $1,169,583
Total Sum Allotted $54,836,075 $4,200,000 $59,036,075

(End of Clause)

B.7 Task Ordering Procedure (NES 1852.216-80) (Oct 1996)

(a) Only the Contracting Officer may issue task orders to the Contractor, providing specific
authorization or direction to perform work within the scope of the contract and as specified in the
schedule. The Contractor may incur costs under this contract in performance of task orders and
task order modifications issued in accordance with this clause. No other costs are authorized
unless otherwise specified in the contract or expressly authorized by the Contracting Officer.

B-5




NNMO4AAO7C SECTION F
Modification 48

(2) At least 15 days before shipment, the Contractor shall request in writing GBLs from:
Carolyn Greenwood
Transportation _Officer
AD42T

If time is limited, requests may be by telephone: 256-544-2718
Requests for GBLs shall include the following information.

(i) Item identification/ description.

(i1) Origin and destination.

(iii) Individual and total weights.

(iv) Dimensional Weight.

(v) Dimensions and total cubic footage.
(vi) Total number of pieces.

(vii) Total dollar value.

(viii) Other pertinent data.

(End of Clause)

F.6 Delivery Schedule

The Contractor shall deliver the items required to be furnished by this contract as follows:

Item No. Description  Quantity Delivery Date Shipping Address

SEE ATTACHMENT J-1 *SEE BELOW

*SHIP TO:  National Aeronautics and Space Administration
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center
Attn: AS42/Transportation Officer
Central Receiving Facility Building 4631
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812

(AND OTHER LOCATIONS AS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
CONTRACTING OFFICER)

(End of Clause)

EF.7 Free On Board (FOB) Point

F-3



NNMO4AAQ7C SECTION H
MODIFICATION 48

(b) Either party to the contract may originate ECPs. Implementation of an approved ECP may
occur by either a supplemental agreement or, if appropriate, as a written change order to the
contract.

(c) Any ECP submitted to the Contracting Officer shall include a "not-to-exceed" estimated cost
increase or decrease adjustment amount, if any, and the required [time of delivery or period of
performance] adjustment, if any, acceptable to the originator of the ECP. If the change is originated
within the Government, the Contracting Officer shall obtain a written agreement with the contractor
regarding the "not-to-exceed" estimated cost and period of performance adjustments, if any, prior
to issuing an order for implementation of the change. An ECP accepted in accordance with the
Changes clause of this contract shall not be considered an authorization to the Contractor to exceed
the estimated cost in the contract Schedule, unless the estimated cost is increased by the change
order or other contract modification.

(d) After submission of a contractor initiated ECP, the contracting officer may require the contractor
to submit the following information:

(1) Cost or pricing data in accordance with FAR 15.403-5 if the proposed change meets the criteria
for its submission under FAR 15.403-4; or

(2) Information other than cost or pricing data adequate for contracting officer determination of
price reasonableness or cost realism. The contracting officer reserves the right to request additional
information if that provided by the contractor is considered inadequate for that purpose. If the
contractor claims applicability of one of the exceptions to submission of cost or pricing data, it shall
cite the exception and provide rationale for its applicability.

(e) If the ECP is initiated by NASA, the contracting officer shall specify the cost information
requirements, if any.
(End of clause)

H. 13 Limitation Of Future Contracting

(a) The Contracting Officer has determined that this acquisition may give rise to a potential
organizational conflict of interest. Accordingly, the attention of prospective offerors is invited to
FAR Subpart 9.5--Organizational Conflicts of Interest.

(b) The nature of this conflict is based upon the fact that this contract requires the Contractor to
provide systems engineering and technical expertise to help define, test, verify, and deliver the
Command Control Communications and Information (C3I) data systems architecture team products
for future NASA exploration projects or programs. Future solicitation(s) for these products may
include specifications or statements of work that are derived from or based in whole or in part on
the services provided by the Contractor under this contract.

(¢) In order mitigate or avoid the possibility that the Contractor may actually develop
specifications or statements of work described in paragraph (b), above, that may lead to an
organizational conflict of interest, the Contractor shall fully comply with the approved
Organizational Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan submitted pursuant to Data Requirements
Document 1016-MA-009 of this contract. If the contracting officer determines that the Contractor
has not fully complied with the Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan, which results in an actual
organizational conflict of interest, the restrictions upon future contracting, are as

H-11



NM04AAOQ7C ATTACHMENT J-9
Modification 48

ATTACHMENT J-9

PERFORMANCE WORK STATEMENTS FOR IDIQ TASK ORDERS

TASK 06

Per PWS 3.2.5.1 EHS Cost Savings Initiative and 4.7.1Specific Mission Support, the NRT data storage
capability will be increased to hold a minimum of 2-Years of down-linked telemetry, with significant
expansion room to hold additional data as the 1SS grows. The 2-Year NRT project will also enhance the
user’s ability to retrieve data sets by simplifying the process for requesting archived data and by decreasing
data retrieval time. Note that the NRT system does not process or store Ku-Band payload science data.
This data is stored and made available to users by the Payload Data Services system (PDSS).

TASK 08

Per PWS 3.1.1 System Engineering

Identify and analyze MSFC requirements for the NASA voice switch enhancement project and prepare the
specification and other necessary procurement documentation.

Task 10- Agency Wide Mission Voice Switch Systems Replacement (MOVE) ECR HM 3107

Per PWS 2.1Contract Management, 3.1.1 System Engineering and 4.4 HOSC Mission Services

Support the HQ Project, in accordance with the HQ SOW provided separately, to capture MSFC
requirements and build project procurement specifications. Following contract award, generate Purchase
Orders (POs); receive, install, test, train, and cutover/transition to new voice system. Included in the HQ
Project-level activities are Center-specific tasks; System Requirements Review (SRR), Product Design
Review (PDR), System Design Review (SDR), and Critical Design Review(CDR) activities. Additionally,
MSFC is tasked with site preparations for new Switch delivery, which includes any facility mods, transition
hardware and strategy, documentation updates, and vendor site surveys.

Task 11- NASA Technology Refresh Systems(NTR) ECP 01-2005 HM 3130 ECR HOSC -04-034

Per PWS 3.1.4 — Network Engineering, the contractor will provide the support required to accommodate
the new NASA Technology Refresh systems to the HOSC. The proposed support includes cable
installation, cutover/validation support and removal of legacy network interfaces and equipment.

Task 12- Per PWS 4.3 User Support Services — The contractor shall support the physical relocation of the
Payload Data Library (PDL) from building 4207 to building 4663 (HOSC) and will re-configure HOSC
networks to accommodate the PDL in the HOSC. The contractor shall provide network and security scans
prior to moving PDL to 4663. The Contractor shall provide sustaining support for network trouble
shooting, access lists, and Quarterly Security and network scans.

Task 13- Per PWS 3.1, Engineering and Integration-The contractor shall provide technical expertise and
services to the C3I Architecture Team activity. This work shall include:

Providing systems engineering and technical expertise to help define the data systems architecture for
future NASA exploration programs.

Providing analysis of various options for the future data systems architecture

Producing text and documentation which supports and defines the current technical direction of the data
system architecture definition

Producing prototype data systems and software as needed to test and verify the concepts of the proposed
future architecture for the NASA exploration programs.

Leading and supporting various inter-center team activities that are needed to coordinate the delivery of
C3lI Architecture Team products.

The detailed day-to-day tasks are provided by and coordinated by the NASA team leads on the C3lI
Architecture team.




	Page B-5.pdf
	Base Period (Yrs 1 - 3)  $49,450
	    Option Period 1   $13,684
	    Option Period 2   $13,684


